into related party transaction(s) with related party(s) as defined under within the meaning of Section 2(76) of the Companies 

Act, 2013 and Regulation 2(1)(zb) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, to avail and provide any service and for purchase and 
sale of goods and material for an amount of Rs. Rs. 1500 crore (Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred only) during Financial 
Year 2025-26. Members approval being sought for Financial Year 2025-26 as per the requirements of Regulation 23(4) 
of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (SEBI Listing Regulations’), all material

[...]

from the Offering Circular dated August 23, 2024, until further orders.

iii) 	 Preferential issue as per Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR), Regulations, 2018:

The Fund Rasing Committee in its duly convened meeting held on January 18, 2025, approved the allotment 
of 2,70,00,000 (Two Crore Seventy lakhs) fully Convertible Warrants (‘Warrants’) to persons belonging to 
‘Promoter Group’ on preferential basis at an issue price of Rs. 81/‐ per Warrant/Equity Share of Re. 1/- each 
(including a premium of Rs. 80/- per Equity Shares) on the receipt of 25% upfront money.